# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Anthony L. Ingram	03/06/2003

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AIRGO IP, LLC
Street Address:	3712 East 2nd Street
City:	Edmond
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73034

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6585019
Patent Number:	6105645
Application Number:	09993019
Patent Number:	6394556
Application Number:	60231938

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)896-2450

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (213) 896-2510

Email: ptdocketing@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: Richard E. Lyon, Jr.
Address Line 1: 633 West Fifth Street

Address Line 2: 21st Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-2040

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard E. Lyon, Jr., Esq.

**Total Attachments: 5** 

PATENT REEL: 015861 FRAME: 0001

500026159

65850

820 820 source=AIRGO#page1.tif source=AIRGO#page2.tif source=AIRGO#page3.tif source=AIRGO#page4.tif source=AIRGO#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015861 FRAME: 0002

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Anthony L. Ingram, a citizen of the United States of America

residing in Edmond, Oklahoma (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") has heretofore developed

certain new and useful inventions and improvements in rotary union assemblies for

use in automatic tire inflation systems and in connection therewith filed several

applications for U.S. and foreign letters patents;

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2003, ASSIGNOR executed a written Patent

Assignment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, assigning and

conveying said inventions and improvements, including all patent rights therein, to

Airgo IP, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under and by

virtue of the laws of the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to record the aforesaid Assignment

Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office but said

agreement did not identify each of the issued patents and pending applications

assigned thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR reaffirms the aforesaid assignment to

ASSIGNEE of the following issued United States Letters Patents and pending and

expired applications, the inventions disclosed therein, and all divisions,

continuations and continuations-in-part of any of said applications, all reissues of

said patents or of any patents issuing from any of said applications, all applications

for patents that are pending or are to be filed covering any of the above in other

countries and all patents issuing therefrom:

1

PATENT

REEL: 015861 FRAME: 0003

U.S. Patent No. 6,585,019, issued July 1, 2003, entitled "Rotary Union Assembly for Use in Air Pressure Inflation Systems for Tractor Trailer Tires";

U.S. Patent No. 6,105,645, issued August 22, 2000, entitled "Rotary Union Assembly for Use in Air Pressure Inflation Systems for Tractor Trailer Tires";

Pending U.S. Application Serial No. 09/993,019, filed November 13, 2001, entitled "Rotary Union Assembly for Use in Air Pressure Inflation Systems for Tractor Trailer Tires";

U.S. Patent No. 6,394,556, issued May 28, 2002, entitled "Expansion Plug Filter for Use with Air Pressure Inflation Systems for Tractor Trailer Tires"; and

Expired U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/231,938, filed September 12, 2000, entitled "Rotary Union Assembly for Use in Air Pressure Tire Inflation System for Driven Axle Vehicles".

ASSIGNOR affirms its prior authorization empowering any duly authorized official to issue any patent on any of the aforesaid inventions or on improvements thereon to ASSIGNEE, or its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNOR further affirms its obligation under the attached Exhibit 1 that on request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to him respecting the inventions or improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, execute divisional, continuing, reissue applications and other documents, and otherwise do

everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and nominees, to
obtain and enforce patent protection for the inventions or improvements in all
Date: 1-0ril 4 2005  ANTHONY L. INGRAM
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) SS:
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 4-4-05, by Anthony L. Ingram Orange And For Man And Countilly Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1-24-06
My Commission Number: 8200/4/4
(SEAL)
# 1864508_v1

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT Rotary Union Assembly

WHEREAS, I, ANTHONY L. INGRAM, a citizen of the United States, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), am the inventor and owner of a certain new and useful invention(s) and improvement(s) entitled "Rotary Union Assembly for use in Air Pressure Inflation Systems for Tractor Trailer Tires"; and,

WHEREAS, AIRGO IP, LLC, a Limited Liability Company duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Oklahoma (hereinafter ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring and ASSIGNOR is desirous of assigning to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to said invention, improvements and any patent and patent application thereon in "Rotary Union Assembly for use in Air Pressure Inflation Systems for Tractor Trailer Tires";

NOW, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR, for and in consideration for an exchange of units of ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and convey unto ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention and improvements in "Rotary Union Assembly for use in Air Pressure Inflation Systems for Tractor Trailer Tires";
  - 2. Any United States of America patent application on said invention;
- 3. Any patent application made in any country foreign to the United States of America on said invention;
- 4. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by ASSIGNOR or his legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place in the world;
- 5. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to ASSIGNOR or his legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 6. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws or statutes;
- 7. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
  - 8. The right of ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection

Page 1 of 2

for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America; and,

9. All international rights or priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR, his heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Agreement.

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue U.S. Letters Patent in accordance with this Agreement.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below.

Date: March 6th 2003

Anthony L. Ingram

Page 2 of 2

Exhibit 1

PATENT REEL: 015861 FRAME: 0007